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Independent Auditor’s Limited Review Report on the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of
Motilal Oswal Financial Services Limited for the quarter and nine months ended December 31,
2025, pursuant to the Regulation 33 and 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 as amended

To the Board of Directors of Motilal Oswal Financial Services Limited

1 We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Motilal
Oswal Financial Services Limited (“the Company”) for the quarter and nine months ended
December 31, 2025 (the "Statement”) attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant
to the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations”), including
relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time.

2 This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and approved by the Board
of Directors of the Company, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“Ind AS 34”),
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with the relevant rules
issued thereunder (“the Act”) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and is in
compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of
the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our
review

3 We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements
(SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the
Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting
matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope
than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10)
of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of
all significant matters that might be identified in an audit, Accordingly, we do not express an audit
opInIon

4 Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe
that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement
principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under Section 133 of the Act and other accounting
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in
accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations,
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement,
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PartIculars

Revenue from operatIons
(i) Interest income
(ii) Dividend income
(iii) Rent income
(iV) Fees and commission income

.Brokerage and fees income

.Other commission income
(v) Net gain/(loss) on fair value changes

(vi) Other operating revenue
e
(I1) Other income

1

Expenses

(i) Finance cost

(ii) Fees and commission expense

(iii) Impairment on financial instruments
(iv) Employee benefit expenses

(v) Depreciation and amortisation expense
(vi) Other expenses

(IV) Total expenses
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Tax expense/(credit)

(i) Current tax

(ii) Deferred tax

(iii) (Excess)/ short provision for earlier years

To
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{i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

(a) Remeasurement of the defined employee benefit plans
(b) Changes in fair value gain/(loss) of FVOCI equity instruments
(c) Tax related to items that will not be reclassified to profit

and loss account
I
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Standalone Notes

1) The standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of MaHal Oswal FInancial Services Limited (the
'Company') at its meeting held on Tuesday, January 27, 2026. The results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 have been reviewed by the Statutory

IAuditors, M/s, Slnghi & Co., Chartered Accountants.

2) This statement has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015

('lndAS') prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013

3) Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations") and SEBI Master

ICircular bearing reference no. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-PoD-1/P/CIR/202S/000000C)103 dated July 11, 2025 to the extent applicable to the CommercIal Papers (as amended

lfrom time to tIme), information as required for the period ended December 31, 2025 in respect of Non-Convertible Debentures ("NCDs") and Commercial Papers of the
Company is enclosed as Annexure A,

14) Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 54 of the Listing Regulations, we state that all secured NCDs issued by the Company and outstandlng as on December 31, 2025

jare fulIY secured by pari passu charge created over all present and future recelvables (IncludIng margin trading facility) of the Company (wIth a minimum cover of 1 to 1.2

IOrrIes of NCDs an outstandIng amount). Accordingly, the Company is maintaining the asset cover of 1.2x or such hIgher asset cover requIred as per the terms & condItIons

!given in the Offer Document(s). The details of Security Cover as per prescribed format under Regulation 54(3) of the Listing Regulations is enclosed as Annexure B

5) The Board of Directors at its meeting held on January 27, 2026, has declared an interim dividend of Rs. 6/- per equity share (on face value of Rs. 1/- per equitY share)

for the financial year 2025.26.

6) During the quarter ended December 31, 2025, the Company has allotted 30,000 Fully-paId, Secured, Rated, Redeemable, Listed, Senior Bands in the nature of Non.
Convertible Debentures of face value of Rs. 1,00,000/- each (“NCDs") for an amount aggregatIng to Rs. 300 Crore on PrIvate Placement Basis on December 12, 2025.

7) During the quarter ended December 31, 2025, ICRA Limited reaffirmed the ICRA Al+ rating assigned to the Company’s Commercial Paper programme. ICRA also

upgraded the credit rating of the Company’s Non-Convertible Debentures to ICRA AA+ from ICRA AA. In addition, the credit rating of the Company’s fund based/non fund
based bank lines facilities was upgraded to ICRA AA+ from ICRA AA. There was no change or modification in the credit ratings assigned by CRISIL Ratings and India Ratings

& Research during the quarter ended December 31, 2025.

18) Effective November 21, 2025, the Government of India notiFied the four Labour Codes .the Code on Wages, 2019, the Industrial RelatIons Code, 2020. the Code on

jsocial Security, 2020, and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 collectively referred to as the 'New Labour Codes' . consolidating 29
existing labour laws. The Ministry of Labour & Employment has published draft Central Rules and FAQs on December 30, 2025 to facIlitate assessment of the financial
impact arising from these regulatory changes. Under IND AS 19 "Employee Benefits" changes to employee benefit plans arising from the New Labour Codes constitute
plan amendments and they are required to be treated as past service costs and recognised as an expense in the statement of profit and loss. Accordingly, the New Labour

Codes has resulted in an estimated increase in provision for employee benefits amounting to Rs. 999.71 Lakhs and the same has been recognized under the head

'Employee Benefit Expense' in the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025,The Company continues to monitor the finallzation of Central/State Rules and

clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the Labour Code and would provide appropriate accounting treatment on the basIs of such developments as
needed

9) As per Ind AS 108 'Operating Segments L Segment has been dIsclosed in consolidated fInancIal results, Hence no separate dIsclosure has been gIven in standalone
financial results of the Company.

10) Pursuant to the exercise of Employee Stock Options under various Employee Stock Options Schemes, the Company has allotted 6,21,962 and 18,17,366 Equity Shares

Ito the eligible Employees during the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and NIne month ended December 31, 2025, respectively.

11) The reviewed standalone financial results of Motilal Oswal Financial Services Limited are available on the Company's website, www.motilatoswalgroup.com and on

the stock exchange website www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com

12) The amounts reflected as "0" in the Financial Information are values with less than rupees one lakhs.

13) The previous quarter/nine month/year figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the current quarter/nine month/year
presentation

For and on behalf of the Board of
Motllal Oswal FInancIal ServIces LImIted

Place: Mumbai

Date: 27 January 2026

Motilal Oswal

Managing Director & ChIef Executive OffIcer
(DIN 00024503)
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Annexure A

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (Listing Regulations) and SEBI's Master
Circular bearing reference No. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-PoD-1/P/CIR/2025/00000C)0103 dated July 11, 2025 to the extent applicable to the Commercial Papers (as amended

from time to time), information as required for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 in respect of Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs) and CommercIal

Papers of the Company is as mentioned below:

Key Financial Information

Particulars
Nine months ended
31 December 2025

Year ended
31 March 2025

Debt Equity Ratio1

Debt Service Coverage Ratio 2

Interest Services Coverage Ratio 3

I

Net Profit after tax (Rs.in Lakhs)

1.31 1.22

0.15 0.28

2.67 3.01

8, 10,634

97,146

16.19

6,97,348

1,39,133

23.26Earnings per share (Basic)

Earnings per share (Diluted) 15.87 22.81

Outstanding redeemable preference shares Not Applicable

104

Not Applicable

104e

Debentti;;iMm= NTI -iiI

Cur=e;Iii;iF 1.14

0.88

1.11

0.85Long Term Debt to Working Capital Ratio 6

Bad Debts to Accounts Receivables Ratio 7 @@ 0.15%

rcT;;iFa;iii;i
[Tiiiinn;iF

0.87 0.89

0.40 0.39

Debtors Turnover Ratio 10 0.94 1.79

Inventory Turnover Ratio –N=mmaje
31,45%

Not Applicable

32.24%0

I R2 25.96%

1 Debt Equity Ratio = Debt (Borrowings + Accrued interest )/Equity (Equity share capital + Other Equity)

2 Debt Service Coverage Ratio = ProfIt/Loss before exceptional Items, interest and tax {excludes unrealized gains/losses and interest costs on leases as per IND AS 116 on
Leases) / (Interest expenses( excludes interest costs on leases as per IND AS 116 on Leases)+Principal Repayments)

\3 Interest Service Coverage Ratio = ProFt/Loss before exceptional items, interest and tax (excludes unrealized gains/losses and interest costs on leases as per IND AS 116 on

Leases)/Interest expenses( excludes interest costs on leases as per IND AS 116 on Leases)

F Net Worth = As per Sec 2{57) of Companies Act, 2013

Fs Current Ratio ; Current Assets/Current Liabilities

\6 Long Term Debt to Working Capha1 Ratio = Long Term Borrowing/Working Capital

7 Bad debt includes provision made on doubtful debts. Accounts receivable includes trade receivables and MTF

8 Current Liability Ratio= Current UabiliUes/Total Liabilities

F Total Debts to Total Assets= Total Debts(Borrowings+Debt Securities)/Total Assets

lo Debtors Turnover Ratio = Fee and Commission Income /Average Trade Receivables

11 Operating Margin = Profit before tax / Total Revenue from operations

12 Net ProFt Margin= ProPt after tax / Total Revenue from operations
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